BEFORE THE MORTUARY AND CEMETERY BOARD

OF THE STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of crematory authority) CONSENT ORDER
license of)
Portland Cremation Center, LLC,) Case Nos. 08-1030A and 08-1050A
)
Licensee)

`

WHEREAS, the Oregon Mortuary and Cemetery Board (Board) issued a Notice of Proposed Disciplinary Action on April 28, 2009, against the Licensee in Case Nos. 08-1030A and 08-1050A; and

WHEREAS, the Licensee has not requested a hearing to contest the matters set forth in the Notice of Proposed Disciplinary Action in Case Nos. 08-1030A and 08-1050A; and

WHEREAS, the Board and the Licensee are desirous of resolving and settling those matters set forth in the Notice of Proposed Disciplinary Action in **Case Nos. 08-1030A and 08-1050A** without further proceedings thereon and this Consent Order constitutes the entire agreement of the parties and is a final order of the Board; and

WHEREAS, the Licensee is aware of the right to a hearing with the assistance of counsel and the right to judicial review of the Board's decision in **Case Nos. 08-1030A and 08-1050A** and hereby freely and voluntarily waives those rights; and

WHEREAS, the Licensee hereby acknowledges that Licensee has read, understands, and agrees to the terms of this Consent Order; and

WHEREAS, the Licensee agrees that the Board may enter the following order:

NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

1. Licensee shall pay to the Board a civil penalty in the amount of \$500.00 for violating OAR 830-030-0090(1), OAR 830-030-0090(1)(i) and ORS 692.180(1)(g).

2. This Consent Order shall become effective when signed by the Executive Director of the Board.

DATED this __4th___ day of _____, 2009.

OREGON STATE MORTUARY AND CEMETERY BOARD

By: _____<s> Michelle Gaines____

s_____ Michelle Gaines Executive Director

CONSENT:

It is so agreed.

____June 1, 2009____ Date <s> G. C. Collins_____
G. Craig Collins, Licensee